(1) Rest of World (ROW) includes Turkey, Korea including servicing South East Asia, and China.  (2) Europe defined as EU-28.

BEFESA China – Status Update

13

3

Aerial view of Changzhou construction site (Jiangsu province), 19 April 2020

WOX

warehouse

Steel dust

warehouse foundation

Slags storage

Service

building
Workshop Office & service buildings

Kiln foundation

Status update:

✓Nanjing HQ office applied to re-open on 10 Feb, passed inspection 24 Feb and re-opened on 25 Feb

✓ Construction site at Changzhou (Jiangsu, 1st plant): re-opened 10 March → Completion expected ~begin ’21

➢Henan (2nd plant): Preparing site for construction; Estimating to complete by ~mid ’21

BEFESA

474

406

482

198

139

173

120

140

160

180

200

220

240

Resilience During Severe 2008/09 Crisis

-&- Q1’20 Crude Steel Production

14

Befesa EAFD cap. utilisation %

2009

82%

2008

96%

2010

96%

(1) Source: www.worldsteel.org

(2) Total EBITDA is the sum of Steel Dust & Aluminium Salt Slags segments proforma (PF) comparable to Befesa structure in ´19/´20; Thus, it excludes divested IES, EPC and Concessions businesses

Befesa EAF dust

throughput kt

Crude steel production

EU-28 Mt(1)

Befesa EBITDA PF(2) (€m)€61€99 €99

Analysed severe 2009 crisis and Q1’20 steel production

to triangulate 2020 lower & upper –end scenarios

Million tonnes Q1´20 Q1’19 YoY change

▪ EU-28 38.3 42.5 -10%

▪ Turkey 9.0 8.2 +10%

▪ S. Korea 16.9 17.8 -5%

▪ Asia 315 316 -0.3%

▪ China 234 232 +1%

Q1 2020 Crude Steel Production(1)

▪ Europe: Q1’20 at -10% YoY

For 2020 to be down 30% as in 2009 crisis

requires → Q2, Q3, Q4 down -37% YoY each

▪ Turkey: Steel market up 10% YoY in Q1

▪ South Korea moderately down; Managing

Covid-19 rigorously / country recovering

▪ China slightly up 1% YoY in Q1

EU Crude Steel Production Trend &

Befesa’s EAF Dust Throughput during 2008-2010

▪ Befesa operates highly regulated hazardous waste

recycling services business model

▪ Stable experienced management team

▪ Resilient EAFD volume -14% YoY or ~half of EU

steel trend; Respectable ~19% EBITDA margin